
CAUTION
RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK

DO NOT OPEN

CAUTION: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF ELECTRIC 
SHOCK, DO NOT REMOVE COVER (OR BACK). 
NO USER-SERVICEABLE PARTS INSIDE. REFER 

SERVICING TO QUALIFIED SERVICE PERSONNEL.

PRINTED IN CHINA

Age 3yrs+

The Singing Machine Company, Inc.
4060 E Jurupa Street, Unit B
Ontario, CA 91761-1413 USA
www.singingmachine.com/kids

Warnings

 

WARNING: CHOKING HAZARD- Small parts. Not for children
under 36 months.

WARNING: TO PREVENT FIRE OR SHOCK HAZARD, DO NOT 
EXPOSE THIS UNIT TO RAIN OR MOISTURE.

 
 

Important Safety Information
FCC WARNING: This equipment may generate or use radio frequency energy. Changes or modifications to this 
equipment may cause harmful interference unless the modifications are expressly approved in the instruction 
manual. The user could lose the authority to operate this equipment if an unauthorized change or modification is 
made.
This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This 
device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including 
interference that may cause undesired operation.

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to 
part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in 
a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed 
and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, 
there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful 
interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user 
is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:
• Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
• Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
• Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
• Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

1. Read these Instructions.   2.  Keep these Instructions.

3. Heed all Warnings. 4.  Follow all Instructions.

5. Do not use this apparatus near water.

6. Clean only with a dry cloth.

7. Do not block any of the ventilation openings. Install in accordance with the Manufacturer’s instructions.

8. Do not install near any heat sources such as radiators, heat registers, stoves, or other apparatus (including 
amplifiers) that produce heat.

9. Protect the power cord from being walked on or pinched particularly at plugs, convenience receptacles, and the 
point where they exit from the apparatus.

10. Only use attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer.

11. Use only with a cart, stand, tripod, bracket, or table specified by the manufacturer, or sold with the apparatus. 
When a cart is used, use caution when moving the cart/ apparatus  combination to avoid injury from tip-over.

12. Unplug this apparatus during lightning storms or when unused for long periods of time.

13. Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel. Servicing is equired when the apparatus has been damaged in 
any way, such as power- supply cord or plug is damaged, liquid has been spilled or objects have fallen into the 
apparatus, the apparatus has been exposed to rain or moisture, does not operate normally, or has been dropped.

14. WARNING: To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock, do not expose this apparatus to rain or moisture. 

15. CAUTION: To reduce the risk of fire or explosion, do not expose batteries to excessive heat such as sunshine, 
fire or other heat sources.

16. CAUTION! ELECTRICIALLY OPERATED PRODUCT 

 - Not suitable for children under 3 years of age. As with all electric products, precautions should be observed 
during handling and use to prevent electrical shock.

DRIPPING WARNING: This product shall not be 
exposed to dripping or splashing, and no objects 
filled with liquids, such as vases, shall be placed 
on the product.

VENTILATION WARNING: The normal ventilation 
of the product shall not be impeded for intended 
use.

Warnings:
Changes or modifications to this unit not 
expressly approved by the party responsible for 
compliance could void the user’s authority to 
operate the equipment. 

Specifications
AUDIO SECTION
Output Power (Maximum) .................................................................................................................................................  2W  (RMS)

POWER SECTION
Battery .................................................................................................  DC4.5V (”AA” cell 1.5V x 3pcs) (batteries not included)

DIMENSION ...........................................................................................................2.1W x 2.1L x 6.3H inches/ 5.3 x 5.3 x 16cm
Weight .............................................................................................................................................................................  0.6 lbs/ 0.3 kgs

Troubleshooting Guide
Should this unit exhibit a problem, check the following before seeking service:

No Power
• Power is not on; slide the ON/OFF button on battery case and microphone to turn the unit on.

• Confirm that the batteries are installed correctly.

• Replace with new batteries.

• The normal function of the product may be disturbed by strong Electro-Magnetic Interference. If so, simply restart 
the product to resume normal operation by following the instruction manual. In the event the function does not 
resume, please use the machine in another part of the home.

No Sound – General
• VOLUME is set to minimum; raise volume.

No sound from the microphone
• Make sure microphone is turned on.

• VOLUME is set to minimum; raise volume.

DANGEROUS VOLTAGE:The lightning flash with 
arrowhead symbol within an equilateral triangle is 
intended to alert the user to the presence of 
uninsulated dangerous voltage within the 
product’s enclosure that may be of sufficient 
magnitude to constitute a risk of electric shock 
to persons. 

ATTENTION: The exclamation point within an 
equilateral triangle is intended to alert the user to 
the presence of important operating and 
maintenance (servicing) instructions in the 
literature accompanying this product.

Specifications are subject to change without notice.
Please retain the instructions for further reference, as they contains important information.
Remove all elements designed to fasten and protect the product during transport before giveing it to children 
(plastic pieces, labels, wires, etc.)

The Responsible Party
Company Name : The Singing Machine Company, Inc.
Address : 6301 NW 5th Way, Suite 2900, 
   Fort Lauderdale, FL33309, USA
Telephone : 954 -596-1000
Website  : www.singingmachine.com

INSTRUCTION MANUAL/
MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES/

MODE D’EMPLOI

SMK012

BATTERY PRECAUTIONS
The precautions below should be followed when using batteries in this device:
1. Warning – Danger of explosion if battery is incorrectly replaced. Replace only with the same or equivalent type.
2.  Use only the size and type of batteries specified.
3. Be sure to follow the correct polarity when installing the batteries as indicated in the battery comparment. A 

reversed battery may cause damage to the device.
4.  Do not mix different types of batteries together (e.g. Alkaline, Rechargeable and Carbon-zinc) or old batteries with 

fresh ones. 
5. If the device is not to be used for a long period of time, remove the batteries to prevent damage or injury from 

possible battery leakage.
6. Do not try to recharge a battery not intended to be recharged; it can overheat and rupture. (Follow the battery 

manufacturer’s directions.)
7. Remove the batteries promptly once its charge is low.
8. Clean the battery contact and also those of the device prior to installing the battery.   

1  BATTERY OPERATION
 a. Remove the battery compartment cover on the back of the 

unit by using a Phillips-head screw driver. 
 b. Insert three (3) “AA” size alkaline batteries (not included) as 

indicated on the diagram. 
 c   Replace the cover tightly before operating by using a 

Phillips-head screw driver. 
CAUTION:
-   Replace all batteries at the same time. 
-   Do not mix old batteries with new batteries.

2  Slide the ON/OFF switch on the battery case to 
ON position.

6 Adjust the volume to a comfortable level by 
pressing the VOL + or VOL - button on the unit.

Energy Saving Mode (Auto Power System-APS)
This unit will automatically turn off after 15 minutes of inactivity. APS is for 
energy saving purposes.

5 Slide the ON/OFF switch on Mic to ON position; the power indicator 
will light up.

3 Mic holder strap.

4 Adjust the backpack straps to a comfortable length.

9 Press the REC button to record your singing, 
the record indicator will blink red. You can 
press the REC button again to stop recording, 
the indicator will turn off.

         This unit is able to record for 2 minutes. It will 
stop recording automatically after 2 minutes 
and the record indicator will turn off. 

OPERATION
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ONOFF
7 Press       or        button to play two different 

built-in songs. 
1 2

8 Press 1 or 2 button to play two different 
built-in sound effects. 

Copyright © 2021  All Rights Reserved.
Derechos de autor © 2021  Todos los derechos reservados.
Droit d’auteur © 2021 Tous Droits Réservés

The Singing Machine® is a registered trademark of The Singing Machine Co., Inc.

10 To playback your voice recording, you can press the       button. 
Press again to stop.

LIMITED WARRANTY AND SERVICE
THE SINGING MACHINE COMPANY, INC. warrants this product to be free from defects in material and workmanship for a period of ninety (90) days from date of sale to the original consumer purchaser. Product will be repaired or replaced 
with a new or reconditioned product at no additional charge if it is proven to be defective within the ninety (90) days period when said product is returned at customer expense within the warranty period. THIS WARRANTY DOES NOT COVER 
ANY EXPENSES INCURRED IN THE REMOVAL AND REINSTALLATION OF THIS PRODUCT.

This warranty does not apply to any product damaged by accident, misuse, abuse, improper line voltage, fire, water, lightning or other acts of God, or any parts or services furnished by you or anyone else. The warranty does not cover cartons, 
carrying cases, batteries, broken or damaged cabinets, or any items used in connection with the product or consequential damage due to defect in the product. This warranty does not cover products sold AS IS or Re-manufactured units or 
units sold outside the SMC distribution channel.

ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES ARE LIMITED TO THE DURATION OF THIS WARRANTY. THIS IS THE COMPLETE WARRANTY AND NO OTHER EXPRESSED WARRANTY IS VALID. SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW LIMITATIONS ON HOW LONG AN 
IMPLIED WARRANTY LASTS OR AN EXCLUSION OR LIMITATIONS OF INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTITAL DAMAGES, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATIONS OR EXCLUSIONS MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.

This warranty gives you specific legal rights and you may also have other rights, which may vary from state to state.

IF THE UNIT IS OUTSIDE THE WARRANTY PERIOD, please call us first at (866) 670-6888 or email us at customerservice@singingmachine.com

GARANTIE LIMITÉE ET SERVICE
THE SINGING MACHINE COMPANY, INC. garantit ce produit contre tout problème de fabrication et de main-d’œuvre pout une durée de quatre-vingt-dix (90) jours à partir de la date d’achat par l’acheteur initial. Le produit sera réparé 
ou remplacé par un produit neuf ou reconditionné, sans frais supplémentaire, si ledit produit s’avère défectueux dans la période de quatre-vingt-dix (90) jours et s’il nous est renvoyé aux frais du consommateur dans la période de garantie. 
CETTE GARANTIE NE COUVRE PAS LES FRAIS ENCOURUS POUR LE RETRAIT ET LA RÉINSTALLATION DE CE PRODUIT.

Cette garantie ne s’applique pas aux produits endommagés par un accident, une utilisation inadéquate ou abusive, une tension incorrecte, un incendie, l’eau, la foudre ou toute autre catastrophe naturelle, ou à une pièce ou un service 
quelconque fourni par une tierce partie ou par vous. La garantie ne couvre pas les boîtes, étuis de transport, piles, boîtiers brisés ou endommagés ou tout autre article utilisé en lien avec le produit, ni les dommages indirects résultant d’une 
défectuosité du produit. Cette garantie ne couvre pas les produits vendus TELS QUELS, ni les appareils remanufacturés ou vendus à l’extérieur du réseau de distribution de SMC.

TOUTES LES GARANTIES IMPLICITES SONT LIMITÉES À LA DURÉE DE CETTE GARANTIE. IL S’AGIT DE LA SEULE GARANTIE ET AUCUNE AUTRE GARANTIE EXPRESSE N’EST VALIDE. CERTAINS ÉTATS NE PERMETTENT PAS LES LIMITATIONS 
RELATIVES À LA DURÉE D’UNE GARANTIE IMPLICITE OU L’EXCLUSION OU LES LIMITATIONS DES DOMMAGES ACCIDENTELS OU INDIRECTS; PAR CONSÉQUENT, LES LIMITATIONS OU EXCLUSIONS CI-DESSUS POURRAIENT NE PAS 
S’APPLIQUER À VOUS.

Cette garantie vous donne des droits légaux spécifiques auxquels peuvent s’ajouter d’autres droits variant d’un État à l’autre.

SI L’APPAREIL N’EST PLUS COUVERT PAR LA GARANTIE, veuillez nous appeler au (866) 670-6888 ou nous envoyer un courriel à customerservice@singingmachine.com

GARANTÍA LIMITADA Y SERVICIO
THE SINGING MACHINE COMPANY, INC. garantiza que este producto no posee defectos en sus materiales ni de fábrica por un período de noventa (90) días desde la fecha de venta al comprador consumidor original. EI producto se reparará 
o reemplazará por uno nuevo o por un producto reacondicionado sin costo alguno en caso de demostrarse alguna falla dentro del período de noventa (90) días cuando dicho producto se devuelva a cargo del cliente dentro del periodo de 
garantía. ESTA GARANTÍA NO CUBRE NINGÚN GASTO INCURRIDO EN EL RETIRO O REINSTALACIÓN DE ESTE PRODUCTO.

Esta garantía no se aplica a ningún producto dañado por accidente, mal uso, abuso, voltaje inapropiado, fuego, agua, relámpagos u otros hechos fortuitos, ni a partes o servicios suministrados por usted o por terceros. La garantía no cubre cajas 
de cartón, estuches, pilas, muebles rotos o dañados, o cualquier otro ítem utilizado en relación al producto; ni daño incidental debido a un defecto en el producto. Esta garantía no cubre productos vendidos “TAL COMO ESTÁN” o unidades 
fabricadas nuevamente o vendidas fuera del canal de distribución de SMC.

TODAS LAS GARANTÍAS IMPLÍCITAS ESTÁN LIMITADAS A LA DURACIÓN DE LA PRESENTE GARANTÍA. LA PRESENTE ES LA GARANTÍA EN SU TOTALIDAD Y NINGUNA OTRA GARANTÍA EXPRESA ES VÁLIDA. ALGUNOS ESTADOS NO PERMITEN  
LIMITACIONES RESPECTO DE LA DURACIÓN DE UNA GARANTÍA IMPLÍCITA O UNA EXCLUSIÓN O LIMITACIÓN DE DAÑOS INCIDENTALES O INDIRECTOS, DE MANERA TAL QUE LAS LIMITACIONES O EXCLUSIONES MENSIONADAS 
ANTERIORMENTE PUEDEN NO APLICARSE A USTED.

La presente garantía le otorga derechos específicos y usted puede gozar asimismo de otros derechos, que pueden diferir de estado en estado.

SI LA UNIDAD SE ENCUENTRA FUERA DEL PERIODO DE GARANTÍA, comuníquese primero al (866) 670-6888 o envíe un correo electrónico a customerservice@singingmachine.com

SMK010 SMK014

010-2108-ESF01-US

WARNING: STRANGULATION HAZARD - LONG CORD AND STRAPS. 
NOT FOR CHILDREN UNDER 36 months.

ADVERTENCIA: PELIGRO DE ESTRANGULAMIENTO - CORDON  
LARGO Y CORREAS. NO RECOMENDADO PARA NIÑOS MENORES DE 36 meses.

AVERTISSEMENT : RISQUE D’ÉTRANGLEMENT - CORDON LONG ET  
SANGLES. NE CONVIENT PAS AUX ENFANTS DE MOINS DE 36 mois.



U.S. Representative
Nombre de empresa : The Singing Machine Company, Inc.
Dirección : 6301 NW 5th Way, Suite 2900, 
   Fort Lauderdale, FL33309, USA
Teléfono : 954 -596-1000
Sitio web : www.singingmachine.com

Información importante sobre seguridad
1. Lea estas instrucciones. 
2. Conserve estas instruciones.
3. Preste atención a todas las advertencias.  
4. Siga todas las instrucciones.
5. No utilice este artefacto cerca del agua.
6.  Límpielo únicamente conv un paño seco.
7. No obstruya las aberturas para ventilación. Instálelo de acuerdo con las instrucciones del fabricante.
8. No instale cerca de fuentes de calor, como radiadores, rejillas de calefacción, estufas u otros aparatos (incluso 

amplificadores) que produzcan calor.
9. Evite pisar o apretar el cable de alimentación, especialmente en los enchufes, tomacorrientes y en el punto por donde 

salen del aparato.
10. Utilice sólo los complementos y accesorios especificados por el fabricante.
11. Utilice la unidad sólo con el carro, soporte, trípode, repisa o mesa recomendados por el fabricante, o que se vendan 

junto con el producto. Cuando se utiliza un carro, tenga cuidado cuando mueva el carro y artefacto junto a para evitar 
lesiones producidas por la caída del producto.

12. Desenchufe este artefacto durante las tormentas eléctricas o cuando no se lo utilice durante períodos prolongados.
13. Derive todas las reparaciones al personal de reparaciones calificado. Es necesario reparar el artefacto cuando se 

encuentra dañado; por ejemplo, cuando el cable de suministro de energía o el enchufe están dañados, cuando se 
derrama líquido sobre la unidad o caen objetos dentro del mismo, cuando el producto ha estado expuesto a la lluvia o 
a la humedad, cuando no funciona con normalidad o cuando se ha caído.

14. ADVERTENCIA: Para reducir el riesgo de incendio o descarga eléctrica, no exponga este aparato a la lluvia o la 
humedad. No coloque objetos llenos de agua, como jarrones, sobre el aparato.

15. PRECAUCIÓN: Para reducir el riesgo de incendio o explosión no exponga las baterías al calor excesivo, como al rayo del 
sol, fuego u otras fuentes de calor.

16. PRECAUCIÓN: EL PRODUCTO FUNCIONA CON ELECTRICIDAD
   -   No recomendado para niños menores de 3 años. Al igual que con cualquier producto eléctrico, se debe tener 

precaución en su manejo y uso para evitar descargas eléctricas.

ADVERTENCIA SOBRE EL
 CARRO PORTÁTIL 

(símbolo provisto por RETAC)

PRECAUCIONES SOBRE LAS BATERÍAS
Siga estas precauciones cuando use baterías en este dispositivo:
1. Precaución: peligro de explosión si las baterías se cambian incorrectamente. Cambie las baterías solamente por 

baterías iguales o de tipo equivalente.
2.  Utilice únicamente baterías del tipo y del tamaño especificados.
3.  Asegúrese de mantener la polaridad correcta cuando instale las baterías, según se indica en el compartimiento de las 

baterías. Si la batería se coloca al revés, puede causar daños en el dispositivo.
4.  No mezcle distintos tipos de baterías (por ejemplo, alcalinas, recargables o de carbono zinc) ni baterías viejas con 

nuevas.
5.  Si el dispositivo no va a utilizarse durante un período de tiempo largo, extraiga las baterías para evitar daños o lesiones 

por posibles fugas de las baterías.
6.  No intente recargar una batería que no sea recargable; puede sobrecalentarse y romperse. (Siga las indicaciones del 

fabricante de las pilas).
7.  Extraiga las baterías rápidamente si se agotan.
8.  Limpie los contactos de las baterías y del dispositivo antes de instalar las baterías.

6 Ajuste el volumen a un nivel que le resulte 
cómodo presionando el botón VOLUMEN DEL 
MICRÓFONO + o - en la unidad.

10 Para reproducir su grabación de voz, puede oprimir el botón     . Oprima 
nuevamente para detener.

Modo de Ahorro de energía (Sistema de apagado automático - APS)
La unidad se apagará automáticamente después de 20 minutos de inactividad. 
APS es para el ahorro de energía.

5 Deslice el interruptor de ENCENDIDO/APAGADO (ON/OFF) del 
micrófono en la posición de ENCENDIDO (ON); el indicador de 
encendido se iluminará.

3 Correa para soporte de micrófono.

4 Ajuste las correas de la mochila a una longitud cómoda.

9 Oprima el botón GRABAR (REC) para grabar lo que 
canta, el indicador de grabación (Record) parpadeará 
en rojo. Puede oprimir nuevamente el botón GRABAR 
(REC) para detener la grabación, el indicador se 
apagará. 

 Esta unidad puede grabar durante 2 minutos. Dejará 
de grabar automáticamente después de 2 minutos y 
el indicador de grabación se apagará.

Funcionamiento

7 Presione los botón       o       para reproducir las 
2 canciones integradas en diferentes.  

1 2

8 Presione el botón  1  o  2  para reproducir los 
dos diferentes efectos de sonido integrados. 

6 Réglez le volume à un niveau confortable en 
appuyant sur le bouton MIC VOLUME + ou - de 
l'appareil.

10 Pour démarrer la lecture de votre enregistrement, appuyez sur la touche                    
     . Appuyez de nouveau pour arrêter.

5 Faites glisser l'interrupteur ON / OFF du microphone sur la position 
ON; le voyant d'alimentation s'allumera.

3 Sangle porte-micro.

4 Ajustez les bretelles du sac à dos à une longueur confortable.

9 Appuyez sur le bouton ENREGISTREMENT (REC) 
pour enregistrer vos chansons ; l'indicateur 
d'enregistrement clignotera en rouge. Vous pouvez 
appuyer de nouveau sur la touche 
ENREGISTREMENT (REC) pour arrêter 
l’enregistrement; le témoin s’éteindra.

         Cet appareil peut enregistrer pendant 2 minutes. Il 
arrête d’enregistrer automatiquement après 2 
minutes et le témoin d’enregistrement s’éteint.  

Utilisation

7 Appuyez sur les boutons        ou        pour écouter 
les deux différents chansons intégrés.

1 2

8 Appuyez sur les boutons  1  ou  2  pour écouter 
les deux différents effets sonores intégrés. 

Les spécifications sont sujettes à modification sans préavis. 
Veuillez conserver les instructions pour référence ultérieure, car elles contiennent des informations importantes.
Retirez tous les éléments destinés à fixer et protéger le produit pendant le transport avant de le donner aux enfants.

Mises en Garde
RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK

DO NOT OPEN

FABRIQUÉ EN CHINE

Mises en Garde

 

 
 

Renseignements Importants de Sécurité

Caractéristiques techniques
AUDIO 
Alimentation de sortie (MAX) ............................................................................................................................................  2W  (RMS)

Alimentation
Piles ....................................................................................................................... CC4.5V (pile ”AA” 1.5V x 3) (piles non incluses)

DIMENSION ..................................................................................................................2.1W x 2.1L x 6.3H po/5.3 x 5.3 x 16 cm
Poids ................................................................................................................................................................................  0,6 lbs/ 0,3 kgs

Guide de dépannage
En cas de problème avec cet appareil, vérifiez les points suivants avant de le faire réparer :

Aucune alimentation
• L’appareil n’est pas allumé; faites glisser le bouton ON/OFF sur le boîtier de la batterie et le microphone pour 

allumer l'appareil.
• Vérifiez que les piles sont correctement installées.
• Remplacez par des piles neuves.
• Le fonctionnement normal du produit peut être perturbé par de fortes interférences électromagnétiques. Si c'est 

le cas, redémarrez simplement le produit pour reprendre son fonctionnement normal en suivant le manuel 
d'instructions. Dans le cas où la fonction ne pourrait pas reprendre, veuillez utiliser le produit dans un autre 
emplacement.

Aucun son – Généralités
• Le volume principal est au minimum; montez le volume.

Aucun son du microphone
• Assurez-vous qu’il soit allumé.
• Le VOLUME est au minimum; augmentez le volume.

PRECAUCIÓN
RIESGO DE DESCARGA 
ELÉCTRICA. NO ABRIR.

PRECAUCIÓN: PARA REDUCIR EL RIESGO DE 
DESCARGAS ELÉCTRICAS, NO QUITE LA CUBIERTA (NI 

LA TAPA POSTERIOR) NO HAY PIEZAS REPARABLES 
POR EL USUARIO DENTRO. DERIVE LAS REPARACIONES 

A PERSONAL DE SERVICIO CALIFICADO. 

IMPRESO EN CHINA

Advertencias

 

 
 

Especificaciones
AUDIO 
Potencia De Salida .................................................................................................................................................................  2W  (RMS)

ENERGÍA
Pilas .......................................................................................................  CC de 4.5V (”AA” 1,5V x 3) (las pilas no están incluidas)

Dimensiones ....................................................................................................2.1W x 2.1L x 6.3H pulgadas/5.3 x 5.3 x 16 cm
Peso ............................................................................................................................................................................. 0,6 libras/ 0,3 kgs

Guía de Resolución de Problemas
Si esta unidad presentara un problema, lea el siguiente cuadro antes de llamar al servicio técnico:

No tiene corriente
• La unidad no está encendida; deslice el botón de ENCENDIDO / APAGADO en la caja de la batería y el micrófono 

para encender la unidad.
• Confirme que las baterías estén instaladas correctamente
• Reemplace con baterías nuevas.
• The normal function of the product may be disturbed by strong Electro-Magnetic Interference. If so, simply 

restart the product to resume normal operation by following the instruction manual. In the event the function 
does not resume, please use the machine in another part of the home.

No hay sonido (General)
• Volumen  (Volume) está en mínimo: suba el volumen.

No hay sonido desde el micrófono
• Asegúrese de que el micrófono esté encendido.
• El VOLUMEN está ajustado en mínimo: suba el volumen.

1  COLOCACIÓN DE LAS BATERIAS
 a. Retire la tapa del compartimento de las baterías que se 

encuentra en la parte posterior de la unidad, con un 
destornillador hexagonal Phillips. 

 b. Introduzca 3 baterías alcalinas tamaño “AA” (no incluidas) 
como indica el diagrama.

 c.  Vuelva a colocar firmemente la tapa antes de operar, con un 
destornillador hexagonal Phillips.  

PRECAUCIÓN:
-   Reemplace todas las baterías al mismo tiempo.
-   No mezcle baterías viejas y nuevas.

2  Deslice el interruptor de ENCENDIDO / APAGADO 
en la caja de la batería a la posición de ENCENDIDO.
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ONOFF

1  FONCTIONNEMENT AVEC DES PILES
 a. Retirez le couvercle du compartiment des piles à l’arrière de 

l’appareil en utilisant un tournevis à tête étoilée. 
 b. Insérez 3 piles alcalines « AA » (non incluses) de la manière 

indiquée dans le schéma ci-dessus.
 c   Replace the cover tightly before operating by using a 

Phillips-head screw driver. 
ATTENTION:
- Remplacez toutes les piles en même temps.
- Ne mélangez pas de piles neuves et usées.

2  Faites glisser l'interrupteur ON/OFF du boîtier de 
la batterie en position ON.
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AVISO DE LA FCC: Este equipo puede generar o usar energía de radio frecuencia. Los cambios o modificaciones 
realizados en el aparato pueden provocar interferencia perjudicial, a menos que dichas modificaciones estén 
autorizadas en el manual de instrucciones.  El usuario puede perder toda autoridad para operar el equipo si realiza 
cambios o modificaciones sin autorización.
Este aparato cumple con la parte 15 de las Normas de la FCC. El funcionamiento está sujeto a las dos condiciones que 
figuran a continuación: (1) Es probable que no cause interferencia perjudicial y (2) deberá aceptar cualquier 
interferencia recibida, incluyendo la interferencia que pueda llegar a causar un funcionamiento indeseado.

NOTA: : Este equipo fue probado y se concluyó que cumple con los límites establecidos para los dispositivos digitales 
Clase B, de acuerdo con el Apartado 15 de las normas de la FCC. Estos límites fueron pensados para proporcionar 
protección razonable ante la interferencia perjudicial en una instalación residencial. Este equipo genera, usa y puede 
emitir energía de radio frecuencia y, si no se lo instala y utiliza de conformidad con las instrucciones, puede causar 
interferencia perjudicial a las comunicaciones radiales. No obstante, no existe ninguna garantía de que no se produzca 
interferencia en una instalación en particular. Si este equipo provoca interferencia perjudicial a la recepción de radio o 
televisión, lo cual puede determinarse apagando y encendiendo el equipo, el usuario puede intentar corregir la 
interferencia de alguna/s de las siguientes maneras:
• Reoriente la antena receptora o ubíquela en otro lugar.
• Aumente la distancia entre el equipo y el receptor.
• Conecte el equipo a un tomacorriente de un circuito distinto al que está conectado el receptor.
• Consulte al distribuidor o a un técnico experimentado de radio y televisión para que lo asesore.

ADVERTENCIA DE GOTEO: Este producto no se 
podrá exponer a goteo o salpicaduras, y ningún 
objeto lleno con líquidos, como jarrones, se debe 
colocar encima del producto.

ADVERTENCIA DE VENTILACIÓN: La ventilación 
normal del producto no se bloqueará si se le da el 
uso previsto.

ADVERTENCIAS:
Los cambios o modificaciones efectuadas a esta 
unidad que no fueron expresamente aprobados 
por la parte responsable del cumplimiento, podrían 
anular la autoridad del usuario para operar el 
equipo.

TENSIÓN PELIGROSA: La luz intermitente con 
símbolo de flecha dentro de un triángulo pretende 
alertar al usuario de la presencia de tensión 
peligrosa no aislada, dentro del paquete del 
producto, que puede ser de magnitud suficiente 
para constituir un riesgo de descarga eléctrica 
para las personas.

ATENCIÓN: El signo de exclamación dentro de un 
triángulo pretende alertar al usuario de la 
presencia de instrucciones importantes de 
operación y mantenimiento (reparaciones) en el 
material que acompaña a este producto.

ADVERTENCIA: PELIGRO DE ASFIXIA - Piezas pequeñas. No
recomendado para niños menores de 36 meses.

ADVERTENCIA: PARA EVITAR INCENDIOS O PELIGROS DE 
DESCARGA, NO EXPONGA ESTA UNIDAD A LA LLUVIA O 
HUMEDAD.

PRÉCAUTIONS À PRENDRE AVEC LES PILES
Prenez les précautions suivantes lorsque vous utilisez des piles avec cet appareil :
1. Avertissement - Danger d’explosion si les piles sont incorrectement positionnées. Remplacez toujours les 

piles avec des piles de même type ou équivalent.
2. N’utilisez que des piles de format et de type spécifié dans le présent guide.
3. Respectez les polarités indiquées dans le compartiment de piles. Une pile inversée risque d’endommager 

l’appareil.
4. Ne mélangez pas les piles de types différents (exemple : alcalines, rechargeables et carbone zinc) ou les piles 

usées avec les piles neuves.
5. Si vous ne prévoyez pas utiliser l’appareil pendant un certain temps, retirez les piles qui s’y trouvent. Cela 

préviendra tout dommage ou blessure attribuable à l’écoulement du liquide contenu dans les piles.
6. Ne tentez pas de charger des piles qui ne sont pas de type rechargeable car celles-ci pourraient surchauffer 

et se fissurer. (Suivez les directives du fabricant des piles.)
7. Retirez les piles de l’appareil sans tarder lorsque celles-ci sont épuisées.
8. Nettoyez les contacts de pile et ceux de l’appareil avant d’installer les piles.

Mode d’économie d’énergie (Système d’alimentation automatique – 
APS)
Cet appareil s’éteint automatiquement après 20 minutes d’inactivité. La 
fonction APS est conçue pour économiser l’énergie.

 
 

1.    Lisez ces instructions.
2.    Conservez ces instructions.
3.    Respectez toutes les mises en garde.
4.    Suivez toutes les consignes.
5.    N’utilisez pats cet appareil à proximité de l’eau.
6.    Nettoyez l’appareil uniquement avec un chiffon sec.
7.    Ne bloquez pas les ouvertures d’aération. Installez conformément selon les consignes du fabricant.
8.   N’installez pas à proximité de sources de chaleur telles que les radiateurs, registres d’air chaud, cuisinières, ou 

autres appareils (notamment des amplificateurs) produisant de la chaleur.
9.    Protégez le cordon d’alimentation afin que personne ne marche dessus ou le pince, particulièrement au niveau 

des broches, de la prise et du point où ils sortent de l’appareil.
10. Utilisez seulement les accessoires spécifiés par le fabricant.
11. Utilisez seulement avec un chariot, une sellette, un trépied, un support ou une table. Lorsqu’un chariot est utilisé, 

prenez garde de ne pas déplacer la combinaison chariot/appareil pour éviter toute blessure causée par un 
renversement.

12. Débranchez cet appareil durant un orage ou lorsqu’il n’est pas utilisé pendant de longues périodes.
13. Confiez toutes les réparations à un technicien compétent. La réparation s’avère nécessaire lorsque l’appareil a 

été endommagé, par exemple, si le cordon d’alimentation ou la fiche a été endommagé, du liquide a été renversé 
ou des objets sont tombés dans l’appareil, ou si l’appareil a été exposé à la pluie ou à l’humidité, ne fonctionne pas 
normalement, ou a été échappé.

14. AVERTISSEMENT : Pour réduire le risque d’électrocution, évitez d’exposer l’appareil à la pluie ou à l’humidité. Ne 
déposez pas d’objets remplis d’eau, tels qu’un vase, sur l’appareil.

15. MISE EN GARDE : Afin de réduire le risque d’incendie ou d’explosion, n’exposez pas les piles à une source de 
chaleur excessive telle que le soleil, le feu ou autre.

16. ATTENTION! PRODUIT ÉLECTRONIQUE
    - Ne convient pas aux enfants de moins de 3 ans. Comme avec tous les produits électroniques, observez toutes 

les précautions pendant la manipulation et l’utilisation pour éviter les chocs électriques.

MISE EN GARDE: AFIN DE RÉDUIRE LE RISQUE 
D’ÉLECTROCUTION, NE PAS RETIRER LE COUVERCLE 
(OU LE DOS DU BOÎTIER). AUCUNE PIÈCE POUVANT 
ÊTRE RÉPARÉE PAR L’UTILISATEUR NE SE TROUVE À 

L’INTÉRIEUR. POUR TOUTE RÉPARATION, CONTACTER 
UN TECHNICIEN COMPÉTENT. 

AVERTISSEMENT D’ÉGOUTTEMENT : Ce produit 
ne doit pas être exposé à l’égouttement ni aux 
éclaboussures et aucun objet rempli de liquide, tel 
qu’un vase, ne doit être placé sur le produit.
AVERTISSEMENT D’AÉRATION : L’aération 
normale du produit ne doit pas être entravée pour 
l’usage prévu.
ATTENTION:
Les modifications ou changements qui ne sont pas 
expressément approuvés par la partie responsable 
de la conformité peuvent entraîner l’annulation du 
droit donné à l’utilisateur de se servir de cet 
appareil.

TENSION DANGEREUSE :Le symbole de l’éclair 
dans un triangle équilatéral a pour but d’avertir 
l’utilisateur du danger présenté par des pièces non 
isolées à l’intérieur de l’appareil, dont la tension est 
suffisante pour provoquer des décharges 
électriques dangereuses. 

ATTENTION: Le point d’exclamation à l’intérieur 
d’un triangle équilatéral a pour but d’avertir 
l’utilisateur de la présence de consignes 
importantes sur le fonctionnement et l’entretien 
(réparation) de l’appareil dans la documentation 
accompagnant ce produit.

MISE EN GARDE DE LA FCC: Cet appareil peut générer ou utiliser des fréquences radio. Les modifications ou 
changements peuvent causer des interférences nuisibles, à moins que ces modifications ne soient approuvées 
expressément dans ce mode d’emploi. L’utilisateur pourrait perdre l’autorité de faire fonctionner cet équipement en 
cas de modification non autorisée. 
Cet appareil répond aux exigences de l’alinéa 15 des règlementations FCC. Son utilisation est soumise aux deux 
conditions suivantes : 1) Cet appareil ne peut pas causer d’interférence nuisible et 2), Cet appareil doit accepter 
toute interférence reçue, incluant les interférences qui pourraient affecter son fonctionnement.
REMARQUE: Suite aux tests effectués, il est établi que cet appareil numérique de Classe B répond aux exigences de 
l’alinéa 15 des réglementations FCC. Ces normes sont élaborées pour vous protéger contre toute interférence 
nuisible en installation résidentielle. Cet appareil génère, utilise et peut émettre des fréquences radio. Par 
conséquent, s’il n’est pas installé et utilisé en suivant les instructions, il peut causer des interférences nuisibles aux 
communications radio. Cependant, aucune garantie n’est donnée concernant la possibilité d’interférence avec une 
installation spécifique. Si une interférence se produisait en réception radio et/ou de télédiffusion, lors de l’activation 
et la désactivation de l’appareil, nous vous recommandons 
•  Réorientez ou déplacez l’antenne de réception.
•  Éloignez l’appareil du récepteur.
•  Branchez l’appareil à une prise de courant différente de celle utilisée par le récepteur.
•  En cas de problème, contactez le vendeur ou un technicien spécialisé en réception radio/TV.
•  Le régime nominal est indiqué dans la partie inférieure de l’appareil.

ATTENTION CHARIOT DE 
TRANSPORT 

(symbole fourni par RETAC)

AVERTISSEMENT: POUR RÉDUIRE LES RISQUES D’INCENDIE 
OU  D’ÉLECTROCUTION, N’EXPOSEZ PAS CET APPAREIL À LA 
PLUIE  OU À L’HUMIDITÉ

AVERTISSEMENT : RISQUE D’ÉTOUFFEMENT – Petites pièces. 
Not for children Ne convient pas aux enfants de moins de 36 
mois.

Représentant aux É.-U.
Nom de l'entreprise: The Singing Machine Company, Inc.
Adresse : 6301 NW 5th Way, Suite 2900, Fort Lauderdale, FL33309, USA
Téléphone : 954 -596-1000
Site internet : www.singingmachine.com

Las Especificaciones Están Sujetas A Cambios Sin Previo Aviso. 
Guarde las instrucciones para referencia futura ya que contienen información importante.
Retirar todos los elementos destinados a sujetar y proteger el producto durante el transporte antes de dárselo a 
los niños


